;i & A2 [N . . . C : K K
S i O g o e e Lo T s, : ; — e IO
) 4;’-_..-1-... g-.-r\_ e AN i e Tt fivnTr b T A M O N T It et ) e gt et s e ST e T A e S o

FE A

7

.o NOTICE OF AMENDMENT TO LONG-TERM .- L -
LEASES FOR CERTAIN CONDOMINIUMS IN
CENTURY VILLAGE, WEST PALM BEACH,
. " FLORIDA - -

"STATE OF‘FLORIDA ,' §
A © LSS,
COUNTY OF PALM‘BEACH I

125763

BEFORE ME the unders1gned an d4f1cer duIy EOmmi$sioned by the Eaﬁs. -

of Florida, on this [E day of - Jung =, 1981, personally appeared
ALVIN NILENSKY who having . been f1rs@/du1y sworn, -deposes and says:

>

1. That he is the President of CENTURY VILLAGE, INC., which is the
‘LESSOR of each Long -Term Lease set forth in Exhibit "A" attacned hereto and
incorporated herein by reference. ‘

2. That each LESSEE ASSOCIATION listed on Exh1b1t "A" and LESSOR have
{ duly executed an Amendment to their above referenced Long-Term Lease, a
blank duplicate of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and 1ncorporated'
herein by reference.

" That this Aff1dav1t is be1ng executed as Not1ce that each such
LESSEE ASSOCIATION has entered into the above referenced Amendment to the1r
Long-Term Lease, :
- . 4. That any subsequent persons taking title to 2 CONDOMINIUM UNIT
which is part of the “condominium operated by a LESSEE ASSOCIATION shall -
assume and agree to be bound by such Long -Term Lease, as so amended.

5. That the or1g1na] Amendment to the Long- -Term Lease as executed by

' |+ each LESSEE ASSOCIATION, is in the possession of the LESSOR and can be
Y bl?o 4* inspected or copied at: Century Village, Adainistration Bu11d1ng, ‘North
.0 ?’ Haverhill Road West Palm Beach, Florida 33409.

81

98 JUL 14 PH & 58

y 12
/N i
“"‘ 1
i

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.'

. .
'
3 ° .
i . .
\
! .
4 .
] - .
i - . ‘
! '
¢

ALVIN NILENSKY PRESIDEN

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me/ this [Ez ~day of , 198 :
By Alvin Wilensky, Preeident of Century Village, Inc “muum;”

I"

%:4

NOTARY PUBLIC Z37 s 5 gl
State of Florida at La@e_"o.f or;
. ! o ‘I \*‘ '.'o?"‘;‘\'.—j'. o‘
r - , S MWy Commi ssion Expires: %b:;h"
(|l (NOTARIAL IMPRESSION SEAT) | e e

HNOTARY rumuc BTATE OF FLORIDA ot LANGE
MY COMRISTION  IYUIRER AL 17, 10M1g
pONOLD  THAY  MAYNARD. ROHRDONG  ADENCY

P1564

B38860

PARED BY: ELEANOR B  .HALPERIN, ESQ .
dmihistratien Building, Century Village . T
¥

Y North Haverhill Road
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409
3055683-4767-

L . ' e e s
e e e A s e



; .‘ i . : . o .
’ " EXHIBIT "A" )
.I. PR 4
{-  LESSEE ASSOCIATION ~. ' - o DATE - RECORDING . INFORMATION
T — S LEASE RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK .
- S . PUBLIC RECORDS OF - AND PAGE NUMBER -
o  PALM BEACH 'COUNTY .~ - |
KENT B Condo Assoc., Inc, . April 10, 1973 . . Book - 2144, P. 96
Q SALISBURY B Condo Assoc., Imc. March 18, 1969 ~  Book - 1709, B. 1687
. . ~-SALISBURY G Condo Assoc., Inc. . June 5, 1969 'Book - 1727, P. 1154
SHEFFIELD G Condo Assoc., Inc. December 8, 1971 .' Book - 1958, P, 1477
SOUTHAMPTON A Condo Assoc., Inc. May 20, 1974 . Book - .2306, P. 1917
'SOUTHAMPTON C Condo Assoc., Inc. May 3, 1974 Book ~ 2300, P. 764
WELLINGTON M Condo Assoc., lnc. October 25,' 1972 Book -~ 2071, P. 1467
3
o
* : -
” .
-
it
- .
- .
m -
.08
' "‘\A -
i vy N N { "

U U VRPN I ST [ N



B3860 P1586

-, v, [N ' Lo . B ' ' .8

AMBNDMENT TO LONG TERM LEASE OF T

R ' ) S - CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.--

WHEREAS,. the parties hereto, previdusly executed a. "Lonq._ﬂ

Term Leagse" which was recorded in the Public Records of .Palm

Bedch County, Florida, in Official Record Book __. -~ at Page _- , -

etc. {as the same may have been amended by recorded instrument
in those Public Records);’ and

WHEREAS, the Lease was also’ executpd by the Unit Owners in -

the Condomlnlum, as Individual Lessees: and '

WHEREAS, because of changed circumstances, the.parties"
- agree to modify-the provisions of the Lease, it -being intended .-

not to change or modify any rights or obliqations provided for
in the Lease which are not modified by.this instrument.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following and other
-good and valuable con51deratlons, the parties hereto aqree as
-follows: . ‘ ' _ :
1

Unnumbered paragraphs 1 - 5 of Artlcle III .on paqe 1 are

hereby modified .as of the effective date hereof as concerns the

Lessee Association by deleting the orlqlnal provisions and by
substituting the follow1ng paragraphs:

"The Lessee aqrees to pay to the Lessor the
~ rent as follows. ‘ :

The rent due in aocordanoe with the pfovi-
sions of this Lease shall be as follows'

"Rent due mﬂall be calculatéed by multiply;nq
the number of each type of Condominium Unit
‘in this Compdominium times- the appropriate
"“sums and totalling the results. To the
"extent possible, without prejudicing
Lessor's position to collect Rents, the
*Lessor agrees to continue its practice. of
accepting monthly rental ‘payments from
individual unit owners and to assume the
responsibility of. . collecting delinquent past
or future accounts -from such individual
Lessees. ~“Lessee aqrees to -promptly levy -
" assessments for such accounts and to assiqn
~ " them to Lessor upon request.

1. Rent. The Rent due shall be thef
sum-scheduled .below, for each type of Unit in - .
the Condominium for the appropriate month of : -
the term of the Lease until December 31,

1999 as follows:

(SEE SCHEDULE "A" ATTACHED HERETO)

The sums scheduled for each type of unit
shall be, subject to the adjustments set
forth on Schedule A and in this Amendment,
the 'Rent due and payable, in advance, by
‘each Individual Lessee, in accordance with
the above, to the Lessor. each and every
month,,as indicated. ’

2. Adjustments to Rent. The Rent due
pursuant to Paraqraph 1 above, shall be
ad-justed as hereafter specified. : .

w

The Rent, commencing: April 1r 1990 Shallo in..

addition to the fixed increases specified on

‘Schedule “"A", be modified in :the Eollowinq
. manner: '

]

oo EXHIBIT "B"

v




[ ™
-
W
o
-8
w
o

‘The sum- of $1 254 347 00 -shall be the baae.- '

Any. increases or decreases in the costs of

-~ operation (as costs of operation. are

defined) of the Demised Premises, when
compared with the base shall constitute the

basis for adjustment of the Rent due in
- accordance with the terms of this Lease. It

is. agreed, however, that for so -long. as- this

AAmendment ig in- effect the Lessor- shall

expend for the “"cost of operations” as

hereinafter defined ‘not less than the .
' qreater of (i) One-Million Two Hundred Fifty
Four Thousand Dollars ($1, 254,000.00), plus
any increases in Rent. attrlbutable to this:

or similar lease amendments: for .increased
costs of operation, which such lessees are

~actually paying, plus admission fees for

shows, classes and the . like: (1i) Twenty

* Five percent (25%) of “the rent collected
from all leassees of the demised premises in
- the year 1979, plus any increases in Rent
~attributable to this or similar lease

amendments, for incréased costs of
operation, which such léssees are agtually
paying, plus admission fees for shows,
classes and the like: :

For the pUrposes of this Ledse, costs of:

operation 'shall be defined as every and all

‘costs, direct or indirect, of the operations

of the social programs and activities as
well as the operation, ownership, mainte-

- nance, replacement, repair and supervision
of . the Demised Premises and -ail personalty,

fixtures and equipment therein (excluding
only debt service thereon, depreciation on
all depreciable items acqguired after April
1, 1980, and attorneys feées expended by the

Lessor' in disputes concerning the lease with
parties who are lessees of the demised

premises). From that amount there shall be .
deducted all admissions fees and all net.

income from concessions, vending or coin-

operated machines and pay telephones in the:

clubhouses and immediately adjacent areas.

Revenue from laundries, no matter where -

situated, are not to be included in.such
deduction.

During the year 1980 and in accordance with
a budget of costs of operation for the year
1980 the Rent will be increased on a prorata
basis as set forth below to the extent that
3/4ths of such budgeted costs exceed 3/4ths

.of ‘the the base. Such increase shall be
.effective as of April 1, 1980, retro-

actively, which sum shall be spread equally

over the remaining months in 1980, .
" commencing the month after the budget is
'published. - . ) :

Thereafter, commencing Januar}ﬂl, 1981,  and
on like’date.annually'thcreafter, the Rent
shall be.adjusted in thé following manner:

{a) - The amount of such lincrease
Bhall be prorated by dividing thé<increase
by 7854 and multiplying the quotient by the

number of units in this Condominiuam and the:

Rent shall .be modified accordingly so that

the Lessee, subject to this Lease (or simi-

lar’ 1eaaes), ehall pay their pro—rata share

2

b 'a"'e !

B3dgo




@
B - - )
m.
o.
-
=3

e

‘has heretofore entéred into differe

B _‘ B . \
of increases in costs of operation of the
demised premises. . Such modified Rent shall

' be paid in accordance with the terms of this
.. Lease until the next .annual adjustment. ~Each

individual Lessee shall pay his Pro- rata

share of the increase. :

.« (b) It is undeérstood that Lessor
ent "aqgreer-

ments Or leases with other .condominium .asso~

activities and limit the amount of.deficit to
-which the Lessor may suffer in furnishing
proqrams anﬁ,activities'iq‘the facilities.

pro~rata share of  increases in costs of
operation which are not realized from the
Lessees hereunder or Lessee's entering into
similar leases. ' -

_ | Recognizing that a difference
in philosophy exists between the two types of

arrangements, the parties aqree that the

provisions of Paragraph (a) above shall be
enforceable in accordance with its terms as
written until December 31, 1981. so as to
allow certain neqotiating groups to attempt
to resolve such difference in philosophy.
Absent a reconciliation in the form of an
amendment to this or the other type Lease so
that the provisions relating to this. subject

are materially uniform within the period

"above, the Lessee agrees that thereafter the

Lessor, notwithstanding the provisions of

Paragraph 2 of amended Article III and

Paragraph 4 of amended . Article VI of' this
Amendment, sghall have the right to reduce the
programming and other services provided in
the recreational facilities in order to

Until Detember 31, 1981 Lessor
agrees to pay, or cause to be paid, the

. ¢iations or lessees that limit the amount ,of .
~expenditures for social programs. and related

reduce the cost of operation to an-amount

equal to 25% of the total 1979 rent. If no
reconciliation of the different philosophies
is-achieved then the Lessee hereunde; may
terminate payments for increased costs of
operation commencing January 1, 1982 and
return to the rent structure set forth on

Exhibit A, 'However, it is understood that,

regardless of whether or not such reconcilia-

‘tion occurs, this Amendment shall remain in

full force and effect.

L

~ (c) In the event, during any year,
that the prorata amounts budgeted by the
Lessor in toto for costs of operation exceed

. the prorata amounts actually incurred by the

Lessor for costs of operation, or vice versa,

-then any such excess or.deficit shall be

credited or charged, on a carryover basis,
first to any’.such prior year's difference of
actual versus budgeted costs of operation
since the effective date of this Amendment

hereof, and_then, if any net difference stikl
exisets, such net amount will be a
carry-forward credit to the next,hhtceedinq :

year.

[

e

B "

'y

 Ba2e0




- .

c

B3580 PI569

(d) It is understood that the‘3 l

responSibility of all or substantially all
the obljgations and liabilities associated

‘with maintenance, operation and use of the
leased facilities remains with, and is, that

of the. Lessor.
3. Reneqotiation of Rent.

year 2000 shall be ‘determined by neqotiation

.for each ensuing ten (10) year .period. It

is the intention_of the parties that. such

.negotiation (or arbitration as hereinafter

-

provided) because of the long term of the
Lease and the inability of the parties to
anticipate conditions that may exist at the
time of. any neqotiation or arbitration, be
subject to certain criteria and with its
ultimate objective the maintenance of .a
rental structure that at.the tine of

The rent
commencing with the month of January in the

negotiation or arbitration is equivalent to:

" that at the time of the effective date of
this amendment but stated in terms as of the
date of .the neqotiation or arbitration. The

negotiations shall commence nine (9) months
prior to the expiration of each tenth (10th)
year. _

account in determininq a fair rental are as
follows:

(a) The cost of maintaininq and.
operatinq the facilities and .the antic1patedaf

costs of maintaining and operating the faci-
lities over the succeeding ten (10) years.

- (b) The qeneral economic condi—
tions that exist. -

{c) ~ The specific economic condi-
tions that exist in Century Village, West

-Palm Beach, Florida.

—

(d) A reasonable estimate of what.
the parties ant1c1pate will occur economi-
cally over the- succeedina ten (10) vyear
period. .

(e). The neqotiators (and arbitra-.

tors) should take into consideration and.
'"give significant weight to maintaining a

similar ratio of average rent (net from cost

of operation) to the market value of -

properly and adequately maintained units so
that the average Rent (net of cost of
operation) in the year 2000 (and each 10th
year thereafter) should bear the same ratio

to the 1980 average rent (net of "cost of

operation) that the averaqe market value of
Units in the year 2000 (and each 10th year
thereafter) bears to the present -averaqge

market value of the units in the- community;
as a whole {which is hereby egreed rommunityi‘

wide "to be $30 000 00)

4, Arbitration. Both parties agree
to submit to bindinq arbitration the issues

 subject -to neqotiations specified above, in

the event the parties cannot reach agreement

‘-through negotiation.

The criteria the parties should take into

3

i

‘B3ded

Lid0¢




83580 P1570

TP

——n

-—

‘It is aqreed that all Lessees who are par-

ties to this, or: to a similar Amendment, and
have not concluded said neqotiations with:-an

. agteement, 'shall be bound by the result of

.the arbitration.

”

If the negotiations have'hot tefminated in .

an agreement on or before. May 30th of 1999

.and of each-tenth year. thereafter, then the

Lessor shall notlfy ‘the Lessees of such
fact. The Lessees not- reaching agreement,

.shall have the right to one vote .per Asso-.

ciation to select two arbitrators within

sixty (60) days from the 'date of such
-notice. The majority votina shall elect the

arbitrators. After selection, the Lessees
shall notify the Lessor .as to the identity

.0f the Lessees' arbitrators not later - than

August 1st. Lessor shall notify the arbi<
trators appointed by the Lessee as to the
identity of the lessor's two arbitrators by
August 15th. The four arbitrators shall
select the fifth arbitrator by September

- 1st. .The. arbitration shall commence by
September 10th and must bé termihated by

November 15th and the arbitrators shall
not;fy the parties as to the results of the
arbitration. .The Lessor shall notify by

mail each Condominium Association and

publish in a newspaper of wide local
circulation the results of the arbitration
within 15 days from receipt of the
conclusions of the arbitration board. °

Additionally, in the event of a material
dispute concerning expendltures or budgets,

‘these shall be arbitrated in accordance with

the Florida Arbitration Code. However, in
the event of dispute, the Lessee shall pay
the amount -claimed, until resolution, with-
out prejudice. If it .is determined by the
arbitrators that the Lessee has paid in
excess of that required by this agreement,
the sums shall be repaid, as. a credit
against future rent, together with interest
at the then prevailing prime rate as

- established by Citibank, N.A. _(New York).

5. Budget Procedures. Lessor shall

keep separate books and records concerning
the operation of the demised premises, which
records shall be maintained on the same
basis and in accordance with the same
accounting princ1ples as were used in the
period commencing November 1, 1977 and

"expiring October 31, 1978. Such books and

records shall bhe open for a not more often
than semi-annual inspection by a de51gnated
representative of all the Lessees ‘of* the
Demised Premises, having this or similar
leases.  Also, the Lessor shall provide to
the Advisory Committee a proposé¢d operating
budget thirty ({30) days prior to January Ist

" ,of each vear provided, however, that the

January increase, if any, shall be paid with

the February payment so as to provide at

least a sixty {(60) day notification period

to the Lessee. During the first year of

this amendment such shall. be provided within.

thirty (30) days after the execution of this
amendment.’ The Lessor shall also provide an

5

»e




L

s . 'annualjfinaﬁéialnrepoft toncerning the
R - "operation of the Demised Premises, within a -

-reasohable time.
" 2 ) .. N - - .
Article V of the Lease is ameﬁéed by addinq'thé‘followinq:

.. 1, 7 Lessor shall provide, in addition
0 its other obligations hereunder,..a one’
time. contribution of the sum of One Hundred .
Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars: to a fund, to
be maintained@ by Lessor, for the purpose of
replacements, repair, maintenance, refur-
. . nishfng and redecorating the present recre-
g ational facilities. Lessor shall expend -the
fund or ‘incur obligations for. those purposes
.during the.calendar year -1980 (April lst -
December 31lst).. - -

. 2. In addition to the above, the
-parties acknowledge that as part of cost of
operation substantial extra-ordinary type
expenditures may be necessary to replace
‘equipment or facilities. 1In the event such
cumulative réplacement expenditures in any
one fiscal year exceed One Hundred Thousand
($100,000.00) Dollars, the Lessor shall, as
‘opposed to adjusting the Rent as provided
above for the entire sum, advance, pro rata
- for the account of all Lessees governed by -
- this or similar Lease amendments, such sums
oh behalf of the Lessees.. The amount of
such pro-rata shares of such expenditure for.
L the Lessee Association shall be computed by
' dividing same by 7854 and multiplying the
quotient by the number of units in this
condominium. The unit owners shall bear
their pro-rata share thereof.  Such sum
. shall be repaid together with interest at
the highest rate allowed by law or the
generally accepted prime interest rate,
whichever is lower, at the rate of $1.00 per -
month, per unit until paid in ‘full,
commencing January lst of the next ensuing
year. : . .

3

- 3 Article VI of.the Lease is amended by adding the
following: . ' :

+ . 1., All rules and regulations promul- ¢
gated by the Lessor under’the Lease shall be -
reasonable. S

: "2, The. Lessors right to Lease the
Demised Premises is hereby limited to those
lands now known as ‘and designated ‘as _ _ }
"Century Village". West Palm Beach being ‘all R ’*1'
lands shown-on the map.which has ' 'been - g

initialled by the respective counsel of the .TP;

: parties. .. ‘ "g-
,‘db 3. The sentence concerning Lessor's . : =
et " obligation to provide access to the Demised T =y
. as Premises shall be restated as follows: _ 4 R U
- ‘ "The Leséor, duringithe term of this' o SN L
- -3  Lease, as long as the Lease is in good, : ’
- e - standing and 'not in default, shall’ ,
- . B : | w0

' 6 - R ‘t}}’ " ' '

. . , v & . o u. .

" At . ,
4 !J o ’ , v b ljl . ' 3




,'prov1de the Demised Premises with
‘access to North Haverhill Road and : ‘
Okeechobee Boulevard.. - o s T

- : : ) . 4. Subject to the provisions of"
' ' L _ IArticle ITI as amended, the facilities are-
"~. to.be maintained by Léssor in reasonably top.
’U-xate condition and that. programs’ and
. gservices are to be provided by Lessor in a.
manner similar to those that have been
historically rendered ‘and available in those
facilities .in the past.. Prov1ded, however, -
. . in the event control of ‘the social programs
: : ) and activities at ‘the -Demised Premises is
’ ) removed from Lessor. involuntarily, it is-.
aareed that the parties will execute ‘such
. reasonable modifications of this Lease so
that the basic econonic understanding and
relationship between the parties remains the -
) same, notwithstanding such involuntary
. ' relinquishment of control. - .

.. . 5, It is aqreed that an Advisory com- s
mittee of Lessees who are representative of -
those Associations signing similar
amendments, as a whole, will be organized to
consult with and give advice to the .Lessor
in connection with review of budgets,

_ ._'recommended significant changes in

o ' ' programminq and. any, extraordinary problems

o . in connection with maintenance, repairs,
' ‘replacements and the like. This committee .
, shall be advisory only and shall not be -,
' deemed to be the assumption by the Lessees
of any obligations and/or liabilities.
associated with the maintenance and use of -
the leased property.

4
. Article VIII-of the Lease is hereby restated as follows.

-"Lessee and lessees subject to 31milar
amendments, hereby indemnifies and
: saves harmless the Lessor against any.
;o *. and all claims, debts, demands or - - ' VI
obliaations which may be made against ‘
the Lessor, or against the Lessor's
title in premise 8, arising by reason of
or in connection with the. making of the
Lease and this, or similar, Lease
Amendment(s) which are due to, or on
account of, actions of the Lessee
Association or other associations
entering into similar amendments and
.not actions of Lessor. If it becomes"
necessary for the Lessor to defend any
such action, the Lessee:will pay to the
Lessor all court costs and attorneys' . o
fees reasonably incurred by the Lessor:
in addition to any sums which the
Lessor may be called upon to pay, as
well as lost revenues or rentals, .
. . occasioned by reason of the entry-of a
N Judgment against the Lessor in the
T - litigation in which such claim is
asserted i ,

)
v

L]
1

2y

+

B32e0 4

Should any. claim be made by Lessor
under this Article then such claim
shall be satisfied’evenly among all

9 .

™~
U’:!
o
o
agg
€
o




]
4

lessees entering intoysimilar amendments on'a .

Pro-rata (per number of unit) basis."

-5

‘Article kV‘df”the-Léase‘is'mbdifiéd_by adding the -

fbilowinq:. .

R PR Notwithatanding ‘the foregoing,
Lessor aqrees that “should any significant
~portion of the recreation facilities become ..
" unusable, for a:period of in excess of thirty
(30) days, as the result of a casualty, Lessor
“will use-its best efforts.to restore same to
use as soon asg reasonably posasible, However,
during such peripd_gf'unusability,\Lessor's
right  to collect rent will be proportionately
abated. If there is a material dispute as to
. the proper abatement of rent, then such -

; dispute shall be submitted to bindinag,
-arbitration as set forth in Paragraph 1.3 of
this Amendment and subject to the same pavment
and. repayment provisions set forth therein.

6

, X R _—

Article XXI is, conditioned on this agreement becoming- and

‘remaining effective and binding upon the Lessee Association and

all ite Individual Lessees, eliminated in its entirety as of

December 31, 1979. References to such Arficle or the affects of
the same are likewise eliminated.- i

_ 7
There are.added to Article XXV the following:

- 1. It is aqreed that no party who has
not executed this Amendment or is not a member
of an Association which has executed same,
shall be entitled to share ' in the benefits
provided in this Amendment. :

2.° The parties :agree that each hereby -
releases and covenants not to.sue the other of
and from any and all claims and causes of
action under, or arising out of the execution
of this Amendment and the Long- Term Lease .
Erom the date of the execution of said Lease
to the date of the ‘execution of this Amendment
rand the execution of this Amendment,
excepting,. however, that the Lessor
specifically retains the riaght to collect rent
which may be due it and which have not been
paid, and specifically including any ihéreases
in rent heretofore provided to be paid .under -
the Lease as oriqinally written (based on 1979
rent levels). It is understood and aqreed, '
however, that all rights of the parties under
the Long~Term Lease as amended by the

Provisions of this amendment are reserved to
the parties with respect to or in the event of -
any breach or violation thereof, .which may
occur after the date of the execution of .this

Amendment.’ '
. 3. It is agreed that should any sub-

stantial element or ‘portion of this Amendment

be declared invalid or unenforceable as |

33280 b 1245




‘63380 PI87Y

o

R

L |

a_resuEt of“ény finainjﬁdiciai-decisioﬁ,-

~ . from which no further appeal may be had, the
aqgrieved party, at its option, may, subject
‘to the atbitration provisions ‘hereinafter

stated; elect to declare this entire

- Amendment void. ‘In,guch event it is aareed.

-

that cdhplete_perforhancg of all obligations

under the provisions of the Lease.as

. Amended, up to the date that such decision,
" is-final, be considered 'to be complete
-performance of all obligations under the

Long~Term Lease up to such date.

It is aqreed, however, that prior to eitnér
party declarinqg this Amendment void as set
forth above, that both parties shall submit
this Amendment to arbitration (to be com=
Pleted within four :[4] months) with the
intent of having the arbitrators place the

lease, as amended, and the parties in as
nearly the same position as they would have

been had this Amendment remained in full .

force and effect. This Amendment shall be

« in effect, as is, during such. arbitration.

period.- -

If, as a legal or practical'mattef, the
arbitrators cannot effectuate such
reconstruction or if the entire Amepdment is

‘declared void (including said. arbitration)

then it is the intent of the parties.that
the matters in controversy between them be,
to the greatest extent pdssible, . returned to

the status quo as it ewxisted on the date .

hereof and that no rights. will have -been

forfeited through the passage of time from

the date hereof to the date of such voiding

specifically including’ the parties having
their rights restored that exist at this
time_ including, but not limited to, the

right to appeal any existing judicial orders

or decrees.

4. It is the purpose 6f this Lease,

- as amended, to insure the agreed upon rents

to the Lessor notwithstanding any provisions.
in the Declaration, Long-Term Lease, this
Amendment .or elsewhere to the contrary, if

-any. The parties’ hereto aqree that no past

or future change in the Florida Statutes,
Case Law, .or by Federal or .other legislation

will be construed as ‘affecting or changing’

the amount of facilities and services the
Lessees are entitled to receive or chan
the amount of rent that Lessor is entitl ,
to receive and the Léssee must pay as set
forth herein or giwe rise to any claim for
damages under the lease or this amendment.

- 5. ' The Lessee Association executing
this Amendment hereby certifies that it is
authorized and empowered to execute this

Amendment, which has been approved by ‘the

required percentaqe of the unit owners in
‘the Associations and that it'is the Associ-
ation which originally executed the Long-
Term Lease or is the leqal successor to the

unincorporated .association which originally.

executed the Long-Term Lease, " :
| | 9

'
O

L.

B32ED b;ods




,m
.
e

-
@
®

. 9.
S
ml

‘Except as herein modified, the Long-Term -
Lease,. as the 'same may -have been heretofore’
amended duly. in accordance. with approved{
‘documents filed in the Public Records, i's
‘ hereby ratlfxed and confirmed :

: - 6., In any litigation ariainq byﬁr
reason of the fallure -of either party .to

keep and perform any covenant or agreement

‘which, under the terms of this Lease, that

party is boind and obligated to keep and o

perform, the prevailing party shall be -

entitled to all costs, including reasonable
attorneys' fees, both at- the trial and all
appellate levels. 1In any arbitration

proceeding had pursuant to the terms hereof
each party shall -bhear ite own ' attorneys'

fees and costs,.

7. Thiadhgreement is binding upon the
parties hereto, upon the Lessee Association
as a class representative of its unit

owners, the unit owners and their heirs,

successors, admintstratcrs and assigns.’

Thxa Amendment shall be effective upon (i)

the signatures of the Lessor and Lessee-

Association, ahd the recording thereof in
the Public Records of Palm Beach County,
Florida, and (ii) the ratification of a
similar Amendment by court ovrder in the
proceedings known as Village Hanagement,

Inc. vs. Waltham and (iii) the executjon of .

gsaid Amendment by seventy-five percent (75%)
of all Condominium Associations who are

parties to the above styled cause {except -

those who have executed other amendments to
the lease}. If a lesser number of

asgsociations execute this Amendment, the.

Lessor shall have the option of accepting
such lesser number or of rejecting this
Amendment in its entirety. .

This Amendment, toqether with the stipula—:

tion between .the parties in the above styled

proceedings is the entire understanding

between the parties hereto and shall super-~
sede any Agreements other than .the Lease,
gsettlement agreements, compromises, or the
like bearing on. the subjeét matter hereof._

The effective date of this amendment shall.
be deemed to be April 1, 1980. .

8. 'For the purpoees of - construction
and interpretation of this Lease, as

lamended, it is agreed as follows: . o

(a) This Lease was mede and
entered into while the Condominium Associ-
ation is controlled by the Unit Owners and
the Lessor has no elements of control over
the actions of the Asgociation. -

{(h) Although this is an amendment
to an existing lease, thias Amendment was not
required to be accepted or ratified by the
Unit Owners or the Association._

10

.
o

B3280 biads




.

ta -w i
.
i
e
-
.6
.un.-

' .STATE OF FLORIDA °

" 'COUNTY OF
. 0 .

[_acknbwlegggments,_pe:sonaILY'appea:ed

. STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF

' - - . Lot . . —

) e
)l SS:
o

i

_ 'I. HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an:
officer duly authorized in the State-and County aforesaid to take.

and

and of

CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., a corporation, and that they

acknowledged executing the same in the. presence of two

subscribing witnesses freely-andﬁvoluntarily under authority duly
. vested in them by said corporation and that the seal affixed
‘thereto is the true coxrporate seal of said corporation. : '

. WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and-
State last aforesaid this . _ day of - e 19 .

Notary‘PubliC“ -
‘State of Florida~-At-Large

My Commission Expires:

'(NOTARTAL IMPRESSION SEAL).

) 3 . o - -
} -88: o ‘ , '
) o

I HEREBY CERTIFY that -on this daf, before.me; an

‘officer duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take

acknowledgements, personally appeared . . _
and - : » well known to me to be the
and _ ‘of CENTURY

. VILLAGE, INC., a-corporation, and that they acknowledged

executing the same in the presence of two subscribing witnesses
freely and voluntarily under authority duly vested in them by

.said ‘corporation and that the seal affixed thereto is the true -

corporate seal of said-corporation.

'WITNESS my hand and official geal in the County ‘and.
State last aforesaid this . _ day of ' e 19 .

Notary Public

State of Florida-At-Large
7 My Commission Expires:
(NOTARIAL IMPRESSION SEAL)

r

]

. i_Weil knoﬁﬁ'td ﬁé to be thg“;~f-”

83200 brayy




. oLt (c) That there is no gross dis-tr%ip

-parity ‘between the’ obliqations incurredj,'
o ‘herein and the benefit derived by the'

- ¢ - . Lessees inasmuch as the basic'ecopomic

. - fabric of the Lease has. been- re-negotiated o . Ce

between the parties hereto. - R e o

- - (d) That this Amendme1t was. g e
, o , o negotiated by the parties who had the .
. L .. .- benefit of advice of ‘counsel and was .
¢ ., . 'negotiated at arms length between parties in -
o ‘ ' equal bargaining position. : : '

o ' o (e) That the parties have haa . - -
o full and complete disclosure of the terms ' C
.. . hereof and comprehend their rights and
e . obligations he;eunder. 3 S
~ (£)  That there is- no identzty of
. interest, at.this time, between the Lessor'
" and Leesee hereunder.

oy

-,_Sighed,'Sealed and Delivered
In the Presence qf:

2

CONDOMINTUM ASSOCIATION, INC.

By: . . .

Attest:

.~

 CENTURY VILLAGE; INC.
By: ‘
Attest::

§77

e Rl
\
B32€8 - hLiave

11




P 'i'-nwjn' *

.o ' : IR . 1 BR-

‘-AREA © T, 1B.' 1%B. 1. BR. /ZB L2 BR /1&
Andover 45,85 53.04.° "5;53 94 R 57.09.
Bedford 45.85 53.04 53.94 . 57,09

., Berkshire: 46.71 S53x.5r— - - ' 53,93

" Cambridge 46,71 .53.51. - . - - - §3.93 -
Camden. . 46.78 '53.12 - .- 54,70 - K
Canterbury A § B . 46.71 '53.51 - . 53,93 - -
Canterbury C-K 46.78 53,12 o ) . 54,70 -
Chatham . A 46,78 53,12 - . . 54.70
.Coventry - - ‘43,68 48.43 - 55.55- o 60.30 o

: Dorchester . . 46,71 53.51 - .7 - . 53.93 .. - -
" Dover - ' .., 46.78 .53.12 - o 54.70. - .
~Easthampton - ".43,68 48,43 55.55 , 60,30 . -
-Golf's Edge - " 43,68 48,43 - . 60,30 . -
Greenbrier. Coo=- 0 6422 7 66,99 . 66,99
Hastings 46.71 53.51 - - = _ 53.93
Kenit. 46.78 53.12 - - ‘54.70
Kingswood A-E 45.85 53.04 53.94 -~ 57.09
Kingswood F 46,78 53.12- . . 54.70
Northaripton 46.78 53.12 CEE ~ 54,70 - :

. Norwich 43.68 48,43 - . 55;55 . - 60,30 . -

- .Oxford 43.68° 48,43 - © 760,30
Plymouth 43,68 48.43 . : 60,30 0 L
Salisbury 43.68 '48.43 - .55 55« , 60.30 - -
Sheffield 46,71 53.51 - . - 53.93 -

" Somerset (except G) R S - 57.87

“Somerset G 46.78 53.12 - - 54,700
Southampton 46,78 53.12 - '54.70
Stratford 43.68 48.43 - 60,30
Sussex - 46,78 . 53,12 T -54.70.
Waltham . 43.68 48.43 55,55 . 60.30 .
Wellington S 56,29 S . 62.23
Windsor 46.78 53,12 = s f;{r“ 54 70

FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 1990 the Rent.shall be- the Rent for the Kear
1989 plus Ten Dollars ($10.00) per month per unzt times- t
" number of units in Lessee Assocxatlon.L :

FOR THE CALBNbAR YEARS 1991 THROUGH 1999 the Rent shall,be 1héré£sed -
' by an ‘additional seventy-five cents (75¢) per unit-each year
_over the Rent for 1990 t1mes the number of units: in Lessee-ﬁ

Assoc1at1on.

A11 of the Rent herelnabove will be addltionallg adJusted in accord-
" ance with Paragraph 2 (Ad;ustments to Rent

AMB\IDMENT TO LONG TERM_LEASE
SCHBDULE "A" - MONTHLY RENT L
APRIL 1 1980 ~ DECEMBER 31 1999

'_*“ x * 'y

CAPRIL 17 1980 - DECEMBER 31 1989"

g _h x & ‘*Mﬁtf‘*LV o

-

1 BR. 2 BR.JLB & : 2 BR./ZB §

‘Long-Term Lease. '

-~

’

of Amendment to. . ).

. HECORD vemruso
PALM BEACH COUNTY, Fil4
' JOHN B. DUNKLE
. CLERK CIRCUIT COURT

L ——— . . . - N R . \ . . . .
- T H T T . . -. . . . -t ;_k LR . . . . . =
= . K S R T I AR T el - e R . i



